

No. 23-1074

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DAVID A. LESH,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
No. 1:22-cr-00033-DDD-GPG; Judge Daniel D. Domenico  
No. 1:20-po-07016-GPG; Magistrate Judge Gordon P. Gallagher

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Kara M. Rollins  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard A. Samp  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
kara.rollins@ncla.legal

June 8, 2023

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
I. PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	4
II. THE NON-JURY TRIAL .....	6
III. THE APPEAL FROM THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION..	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
II. PROSECUTORS FAILED TO PROVE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF LESH’S ALLEGED VIOLATION OF 36 C.F.R. § 261.14: THAT THE FOREST SERVICE POSTED A MAP SHOWING WHERE SNOWMOBILING IS AND IS NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE WHITE RIVER NATIONAL FOREST.....	17
A. Prosecutors Did Not Meet Their Evidentiary Burden by Introducing Evidence that “Closed” Signs Were Posted at Keystone Resort.....	18
B. The Over-Snow Vehicle Use Map of Which the Magistrate Judge Took Judicial Notice Did Not Satisfy the Evidentiary Burden .....	19
C. The History of Forest Service Snowmobiling Regulation Supports Appellant’s Position .....	22
III. PROSECUTORS FAILED TO PROVE A VIOLATION OF 36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c) BECAUSE THEY DID NOT PROVE THAT LESH PERFORMED “WORK ACTIVITY OR SERVICE” IN THE WHITE RIVER NATIONAL FOREST .....	25
A. Punishing Lesh for His Instagram Post Violates His First Amendment Free-Speech Rights.....	34
B. 36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c) Is Void for Vagueness as Applied to Lesh.....	38

IV. 7 U.S.C. § 1011(f) LACKS AN “INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE” AND INSTEAD GRANTS THE SECRETARY UNFETTERED LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY IN VIOLATION OF THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	43
V. LESH WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY	48
CONCLUSION.....	54
POSITION REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
ADDENDA.....	58
Order Affirming Convictions, ECF #140, Mar. 10, 2023	
Memorandum of Decision and Order, ECF #90, Oct. 22, 2021	
Trial Transcript Excerpt, Denial of Motion for Judgment of Acquittal, ECF #89, Aug. 5, 2021	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	44
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	54
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	37, 38
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888) .....	50
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	14, 50, 54
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	45
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	44, 45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	47
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	44
<i>Jarkesy v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	45, 48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	39
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996) .....	53
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	44
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	43, 45
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	38
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	45

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....39

*Skilling v. United States*,  
 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....32

*United States v. Brown*,  
 200 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 1999).....16

*United States v. Burch*,  
 169 F.2d 666 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Caronia*,  
 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 36, 37

*United States v. Haymond*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)..... 49, 53

*United States v. Henson*,  
 9 F.4th 1258 (10th Cir. 2021).....35

*United States v. Lewton*,  
 575 Fed. Appx. 751 (9th Cir. 2014) .....31

*United States v. Patzer*,  
 15 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 30, 31, 39

*United States v. Pheasant*,  
 No. 321CR00024RCJCLB, 2023 WL 3095959  
 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023)..... 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

*United States v. Unser*,  
 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999).....23

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....44

*Winter Wildlands Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
 2013 WL 1319598 (D. Id. 2013)..... 23, 24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....48

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 15, 43

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....43

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....43

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....48

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
 7 U.S.C. § 1011(f)..... 2, 15, 46, 47

**Rules and Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 212.81 .....20  
 36 C.F.R. § 216.14 .....22  
 36 C.F.R. § 251.50(c).....30  
 36 C.F.R. § 251.51 .....30  
 36 C.F.R. § 261.1(a).....26  
 36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c)..... 1, 2, 5, 14, 15, 16, 26, 28, 30, 39, 47  
 36 C.F.R. § 261.10(k) .....30  
 36 C.F.R. § 261.14 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 14, 17, 20, 47  
 36 C.F.R. § 261.2 ..... 27, 29  
 36 C.F.R. § 295.2 (repealed 2005).....23  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....21  
 Forest Service, *Travel Management, Designated Routes and Areas for Motor Vehicle Use*, 70 Fed. Reg. 68264 (Nov. 9, 2005).....24  
 Forest Service, *Use by Over-Snow Vehicles (Travel Management Rule)*, 80 Fed. Reg. 4500 (Jan. 28, 2015)..... 22, 23, 25  
*Rules of Procedure for the Trial of Minor Offenses Before United States’ Magistrates*, 51 F.R.D. 197, 209 (1971) .....52

**Other Authorities**

Andrea Roth, *The Lost Right to Jury Trial in “All” Criminal Prosecutions*, 72 DUKE L.J. 599 (2022) ..... 49, 50, 51, 53  
 Forest Service, *By the Numbers* (last visited June 5, 2023), <https://www.fs.usda.gov/about-agency/newsroom/by-the-numbers> .....22  
 Forest Service, *Dillon Ranger District* (last visited June 8, 2023), <https://www.fs.usda.gov/recarea/whiteriver/recarea/?recid=4041> .....17  
 John Berlau, *A Declaration of Independence from the Administrative State?*, Law & Liberty Blog (July 4, 2022), <https://lawliberty.org/a-declaration-of-independence-from-the-administrative-state/> .....51  
 Philip Hamburger, *IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL?* (2014) ..... 50, 52  
 Rachel Monroe, *#Vanlife, the Bohemian Social-Media Movement*, THE NEW YORKER (Apr. 17, 2017).....41

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) .....51  
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (J.E. Cooke ed., 1961) .... 49, 51, 52
